Grams:"HOMCOUNCIL"
W LT Phone : 051-5409075

A Qippsd :
/8 = ‘l\\ Government of Pakistan

W S D 4 N4

1Y National Council for Hecmoeopathy

Fazal Town (Phase-I), Airport Link Road, Rawalpindi

[ “SAY NO TO CORRUPTION” _|

Ref. No. NCH/F. 6-2/2022 . //0/ 5/ Dated: 14" October 2022

1) All Honourable Members of:
National Council for Homoeopathy

2)  The Principals of:
All Homoeopathic Medical Colleges

Subject: REVISED FEES SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE FROM 19™
OCTOBER 2022.

A copy of Notification of Revised Fee Schedule effective from

19" October 2022 is enclosed herewith for your information and strict compliance

(Aamir Nadeem Ra]/lay)

Registrar
Copy to:-

1)  PA to President NCH
2)  Accounts Section NCH



NOTIFICATION

ANNEX. ‘A’

REVISED FEES SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE W.E.F. 19" OCTOBER 2022

IN THE LIGHT OF RULE 12-C (1) OF UNANI, AYURVEDIC AND HOMOEOPATHIC SYSTEM

OF MEDICINES RULES, 1980.

‘\ RULE NATURE OF FEES EXISITING REVISED
|__NO. (Rs) i) SN
| 4(2) | Registration (DHMS) 1,100/- 1,210/-
4(2) (a) | Registration (BHMS) 2,200/- 2,420/-
\ Added
| 4(2) (b) | Registration (MBBS) 11,000/- 12,100/-
\m Added
| 4(4) (a) | Renewal (DHMS) 1,100/- 1,210/-
| 4 (4) (b) | Renewal (BHMS) 2,200/- 2,420/-
’ Added
‘ 4 (4) (c) | Homoeopathic Doctor Card (Ordinary) 220/- 242/-
| Poly Vinyl Chloride (PVC) 550/- 605/-
| 4(4)(d) | Those practitioners who have attained the age of sixty years and having ten
Added | years practicing experience shall be eligible to renew their registration for
life time at following rates namely:-
{ (a) DHMS 5,500/- 6,050/-
l (b) BHMS 11,000/- 12,100/-
|74 (5) | In case of non-renewal of registration within ninety days after expiry date
of registration, the original registration shall be deemed to have been
suspended and the practitioner shall be liable to fine of two hundred
rupees per year.
8(2) | Duplicate Registration & Renewal 550/- 605/-
alongwith court stamp paper
9(1) Initial fee for recognition of new 55,000/- 60,500/-
} institution (DHMS)
( 9(3) Fee in case of recognition of institution 220,000/- 242,000/-
f (DHMS).
' 9(5) |Inspection fee of five thousand rupees 5,500/- 6,050/-
S Added | shall be paid, after every year, by the
| institution recognized.
' 9(6) |No recognized institution shall change 55,000/- 60,500/-
' Added | its building, where recognized, without

f prior approval of the Council and shall
| deposit fifty thousand rupees in favour
i of the Council as building change fee.




9-A (1) | Initial fee for recognition of new 110,000/-* fin 121,000/-
institution (BHMS).
\ 9-A- (3) \ Fee in case of recognition of institution 330,000/- 363,000/-
(BHMS).

10 (1) | Enrolment fee:-

Substituted | 3)  Within a period of ninety days 550/- 605/-
from the date of the beginning of the
academic session starting from 1% July
to 30" September every year.

b)  Within thirty days after the 1,100/- 1,210/-
expiry of that period.

Provided that maximum age limit for student seeking admission in the
first year of Diploma of Hon oeopathic system of medicine shall not more than
forty five years, however life sciences graduate shall get the admission upto fifty
years for receiving second degree or diploma. College wise enrolment list shall be

notified and uploaded on website of the Council within one month after the
closure of session.

10 (2) The dean of every recognized faculty of bachelor of eastern medicine
Added | system or bachelor of homoeopathic medicine system shall send to the Council,
list of students within a period of ninety days from the date of beginning of
academic session, alongwith fee of one thousand one hundred rupees in form of
online or bank draft payable to register of respective Council for each student’s
enrolment in that Council, and where the name of the student is send within
thirty days after expiry of th it period alongwith additional fee of two thousand
two hundred rupees as late fee.

Rule 12 | Examination Fee.- The fees for annual or supplementary examination to be

held under the provisions of the Act, and other charges relating thereto,
shall be as follows, namely:-

(i) fee for 1% and 2" vyear’s 660/- 726/-
examination.
(i) fee for 3 and 4™ vyear's 880/- 968/-

examination

[ (iii)  fee for practical examination 440/- 484/-
(per student, per practical exam.
[ (iv) Late Fee

f (a) if the fee for an 440/- 484/-
' examination is not paid by due
J date, but paid within ten days

; (b) if the fee for an
! examination is not paid within
! | ten days after due date fixed but
L | paid after ten days and up to




fifteen days before the
commencement of the

examination, the rates of fee

including late fees shall be as
under:-

(i)  fee for the 1 and 2™ year

hotel bill superintendent may

1,320/- 1,452/-
(i)  fee for the 3" and 4™ year 1,540/- 1,694/-
\ (v) fee for supplementary 660/- 726/- J
examination (upto two subjects)
\ (vi) fee for diploma examination 1,100/- 1,210/- J
(vii) fee for mark sheet or duplicate 110/- 121/-
mark sheet
(ix) fee for scrutiny or re-totaling of 550/- 605/-
answer script per copy
(x) charges for examination and 22/- 25/-
registration forms.
(xi) fee for change of examination 1,100/- 1,210/-
centre
\ (xii) migration fee 1,100/- 1,210/-
ﬁxiii) charges for examination gazette 5,500/- 6,050/-
. (xiv) for college concerned. 550/- 605/-
(xv) fee for urgent mark sheet (within 550/- 605/-
( three days)
12-A | Tuition fee:-
(a) fee for 1™ and 2™ year 1,320/- pm. 1,452/-pm.
examination
(b)  fee for 3rd and 4™ year 1,650/- pm. 1,815/- pm.
examination
12-B Rate of daily allowances and hotel
charges.- The examination staff shall be
entitled to daily allowance and hotel
charges at the following rates, namely:-
(a)  superintendent of examination
centres
(i) daily allowance at fixed
rate of
(ii)  hotel charges (without food and 660/- per day | 726/- per day
other charges) actual charges
subject to a maximum of Rs. 1200/-
g:;;a;tfizrsbig cities and Rs. 800/- 1,320/- per day | 1,452/- per day
: 880/- perday | 968/- per day
Added | (iiij) in case of non-provision of



claim hotel charges of a rate

of

two daily allowances per night

as accommodation charges

(b)

deputy superintendent

of

examinations centres

(i) daily allowance at fixed
rate of

(i)  hotel charges (without
food and other charges)

actual charges subject to

a maximum of Rs. 900 '-

per day for big cities and

Rs. 600/- other cities.

invigilator of examination centres
(i) daily allowance at fixed
rate of

(ii) hotel charges (without
food and other charges)

actual charges subject to

a maximum of Rs. 600/-

per day for big cities and

Rs. 400/- other cities.

other staff including 'vater carriers,

(c)

(d)

sweepers and Naib Qasids
Daily allowance at fixed rate of

440/- per d

660/- per day
440/- per day

990/- per day
660/- per day

385/- per day

ay 484/-

1089/-
/
726/-

424/- per day

726/- per day
484/- per day

330/- perday | 3¢3/- per day
12-C Resident Superintendent
(a) Lump sum amount as honoraria for 5,500/- 6,050/-
the whole duration of examination held in
his centre.
(b) Existing rates of fees and
remunerations may be increased at ten per
cent after every two years.
(i)  Verification Fee  (Diploma, 1,650/- \1’8_15_/?%
Registration, Renewal Certificates and
Mark Sheets etc.)
Rule 20 | List of Voters I i
(7) (a) Registered Practitioners (per copy) 1,650/- 1,815/-
(b) Registered Teachers (per copy) 110/- i21 /-
\_\_\_\_

AANMIR NADEEN: RAMA
REGISTRAR
Nationat Coundil for Hemcabpath
Govemment of Pakistan
Rawalplngi



